

No. 85519

IN THE NEVADA SUPREME COURT

Electronically Filed
Mar 23 2023 04:52 PM
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Peter Coca,

Appellant,

v.

State of Nevada, et al.,

Respondents.

On Appeal from the Order Denying Petition
for Writ of Habeas Corpus (Post-Conviction)
Fourth Judicial District, Elko County (CR DC-CV-22-82)
Honorable Kriston N. Hill, District Court Judge

**Brief of National Association for Criminal Defense Lawyers, and
Nevada Attorneys for Criminal Justice, in Support of Appellant**

LAUREN D. WIGGINTON* (SBN 15835)
LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP
3993 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 600
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169
(702) 949-8200

*Attorney for Nevada Attorneys
For Criminal Justice and National
Association for Criminal Defense Lawyers***

*Lead counsel for amici curiae

**Robin Wechkin of Sidley Austin LLP shepherded this brief on behalf of the
NACDL

120628081.1

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 Disclosure	ii
Identity of Amici Curiae.....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	7
I. <i>Shinn</i> altered the availability of relief for a Nevada defendant raising an IATC claim	7
A. <i>Brown</i> and <i>Martinez</i> previously created a forum for Nevada defendants to vindicate such claims	7
B. <i>Shinn</i> effectively eliminated the forum <i>Brown</i> and <i>Martinez</i> fostered	13
II. The practical effects of <i>Brown</i> post- <i>Shinn</i> are unexpected, unintentional, and out of step with the ethos of this State and this Court; <i>Brown</i> should be overruled	16
A. Nevada was an early adopter of the universal right to trial counsel.....	17
B. Ensuring a forum is available to hear IATC claims and enforce standards for post-conviction counsel is a natural extension of this Court’s precedent	20
1. <i>Renteria-Novoa</i> promises a “meaningful opportunity” to litigate IATC claims	20
2. This Court established standards for post- conviction counsel	22
3. The Nevada Constitution demands that constitutional rights have remedies	23

C. If *Brown* stands, Nevada’s already underserved rural counties will bear its brunt 26

III. A core assumption underlying *Brown* was incorrect even when *Brown* was decided 30

IV. The Court should overrule *Brown* because, post-*Shinn*, it abridges certain defendants’ right to due process 34

Conclusion 39

Certificate of Compliance 41

Certificate of Service 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Archanian v. State</i> , 122 Nev. 1019, 145 P.3d 1008 (2006)	16
<i>Armenta-Carpio v. State</i> , 129 Nev. 531, 306 P.3d 395 (2013)	5
<i>Berry v. State</i> , 131 Nev. 957, 363 P.3d 1148 (2015).....	9
<i>Bolen v. State</i> , No. 84293, 2022 WL 4282375 (Nev. Sept. 15, 2022)	22
<i>Brown v. McDaniel</i> , 130 Nev. 565, 331 P.3d 867 (2014)	passim
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	38
<i>Colwell v. State</i> , 118 Nev. 807, 59 P.3d 463 (2002)	16
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	30
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2058 (2017)	9, 30
<i>Davis v. Gittere</i> , No. 82583, 2022 WL 1302179 (Nev. Apr. 29, 2022).....	22
<i>Detrich v. Ryan</i> , 740 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963)	36, 37
<i>Frank v. Mangum</i> , 237 U.S. 309 (1915).....	35
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	17, 20, 36
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	15
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	36
<i>In re Clark</i> , 855 P.2d 729 (Cal. 1993)	37
<i>In re Wixom</i> , 12 Nev. 219 (1877)	2, 17

<i>James David McClain v. State</i> , No. 63329, 2014 WL 504736 (Nev. Jan. 16, 2014).....	10, 11
<i>James David McClain v. Robert LeGrand</i> , No. 3:14-cv-00269-MMD-CLB (D. Nev. March 18, 2021).....	11, 12
<i>Mack v. Williams</i> , 138 Nev. Adv. Op. 86, 522 P.3d 434 (2022)	passim
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137, 2 L.Ed. 60 (1803).....	24
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	passim
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003)	20
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	35
<i>Moore v. Dempsey</i> , 261 U.S. 86 (1923)	38
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	36
<i>Renteria-Novoa v. State</i> , 133 Nev. 75, 391 P.3d 760 (2017)	passim
<i>Rippo v. State</i> , 134 Nev. 411, 423 P.3d 1084 (2018).....	25
<i>Rodney v. Filson</i> , 916 F.3d 1254 (9th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1718 (2022).....	passim
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	7, 24, 36
<i>Warden, Nevada State Prison v. Lyons</i> , 100 Nev. 430, 683 P.2d 504 (1984)	25
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992).....	35

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2).....	14
-----------------------------	----

Laws of the State of Nev., Chap. LXXXVI, Sec. 1 (1875)	18
NRS 34.726.....	33
NRS 34.810(3).....	33
NRS Chapter 34	31, 38
NRS Chapter 177	31
NRS 260.010(1).....	26
NRS 260.010(2).....	26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Assembly Bill 227 (1991).....	passim
Assembly Comm. on Judiciary, Minutes of the 66th Session (Feb. 6, 1991).....	32
Assistant Public Defender Robert D. Larsen, Letter to Assemblywoman Gibbons (Feb 4, 1991)	33
Dean Heller, <i>Political History of Nevada</i> (11th ed., 2006).....	2, 13
Deputy DA Larry Guy Sage, Letter to Assembly Judiciary Committee (Feb. 4, 1991)	32
Deputy District Attorney Larry Guy Sage, Letter to Assemblywoman Gibbons (Feb 4, 1991)	33
Emily Garcia Uhrig, <i>The Sacrifice of Unarmed Prisoners to Gladiators: The Post-AEDPA Access-to-the-Courts Demand for A Constitutional Right to Counsel in Federal Habeas Corpus</i> , 14 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 1219 (2012).....	21
<i>In re Issues Concerning Representation of Indigent Defendants in Criminal and Juvenile Delinquency Cases</i> , ADKT No. 411 (Oct. 16, 2008)	2, 22, 28

<i>Journal of the Senate for the State of Nevada, 1875</i>	18
Justin F. Marceau, <i>Don't Forget Due Process: The Path Not (Yet) Taken in § 2254 Habeas Corpus Adjudications,</i> 62 Hastings L.J. 1 (2010).....	34
Leg. Counsel Bureau, Summary of Legislation of 66th Session, AB 227 (Feb. 18, 1992).....	31
Lisa R. Pruitt & Beth A. Colgan, <i>Justice Deserts: Spatial Inequality and Local Funding of Indigent Defense,</i> 52 Ariz. L. Rev. 219 (2010)	27
Michael J. Makley, <i>The Hanging of Lucky Bill</i> (1993).....	19
Michael Mackedon, Letter to State Assemblywoman Dawn Gibbons (Feb. 13, 1991)	33
Nev. Dep't. Indigent Def. Servs., <i>Indigent Defense Information by County.</i>	26
Nev. Indigent Def. Standard 2-19.....	22, 23
Nevada Ballot Questions, Arguments for Passage of Question No. 2 (Sept. 28, 1992)	29
Senate Comm. on Judiciary, Minutes of the 66th Session (March 20, 1991)	32
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 136 Harv. L. Rev. 400 (2022)	13
Sixth Amendment Center, <i>Reclaiming Justice: Understanding the History of the Right to Counsel in Nevada so as to Ensure Equal Access to Justice in the Future</i> (March 2013)	passim
Sixth Amendment Center, <i>The Right to Counsel in Rural Nevada: Evaluation of Indigent Defense Services</i> (Sept. 2018)	17, 27, 29

Ty Alper, *Toward a Right to Litigate Ineffective Assistance of Counsel*, 70 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 839 (2013).....28

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Nev. Const. art. 1, sec. 1.....38
Nev. Const. art. 1, sec. 8.....24
